

NO. 11-20884

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: APPLICATIONS OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FOR HISTORICAL CELL-SITE DATA

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas
Houston Division, Civil No. 4:11-MC-00223

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. An Individual’s Cell Phone Records Provide A Comprehensive History of The Person’s Location	7
A. Cell-Site Data Can Be Used to Pinpoint An Individual’s Location With Increasing Accuracy, Down to A Room or Floor in a Building.....	9
B. Cell Phones Are Ubiquitous in the United States and Cell-Site Records Are Continuously Updated Throughout Each Day	14
II. The Third Party Doctrine Is Inapplicable In This Case Because Cell Phone Location Data Is Automatically Generated Without Users’ Knowledge Or Consent	18
A. Service Providers Configure Telephone Systems To Automatically Generate Cell-Site Data In Order to Comply With Federal Wiretap Laws, a Purpose Unrelated to the Delivery of Cellphone Service	20
B. Cell Phone Users Reasonably Expect That Their Location Data Will Not Be Disclosed During Normal Cell Phone Use	24
C. The Mere Existence of a Privacy Policy Does Not Eliminate a Cell Phone User’s Reasonable Expectation That Their Location Data Will Remain Private	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order for Disclosure of Telecomms. Records and Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register and Trap and Trade Device</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	5, 7
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) (Stewart, J., dissenting)	8
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 738 (1979) (Marshall, J., dissenting)	6, 19, 24
<i>U.S. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) (Alito, J., concurring).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring)	6

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 1002(a)(1) (2011).....	22
47 U.S.C. § 1002(a)(4)(A) (2011)	22
47 U.S.C. § 1006(a)(2) (2011).....	21
Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1010 (2011).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.J. Bernheim Brush et al., <i>Exploring End User Preferences for Location Obfuscation, Location-Based Services, and the Value of Location</i> , Proc. UbiComp (Sept. 2010)	25
Aaron Smith, <i>31% of Text Message Users Prefer Texting to Voice Calls, and Young Adults Stand Out In Their Use of Text Messaging</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 19, 2011)	15
Aaron Smith, <i>35% of American Adults Own a Smartphone</i> , Pew Research Center (July 7, 2011).....	18
Aaron Smith, <i>46% of American Adults Are Smartphone Owners</i> , Pew Research Center (Mar. 1, 2012)	15
Aaron Smith, <i>Americans and Their Cell Phones</i> , Pew Research Center (Aug. 15, 2011)	16, 17
Aaron Smith, <i>Mobile Devices Help People Solve Problems and Stave Off Boredom, But Create Some New Challenges and Annoyances</i> , Pew Research Center (Aug. 14, 2011).....	16

Aleecia McDonald & Lorrie Cranor, <i>The Cost of Reading Privacy Policies</i> , 4 I/S: J.L. & Pol’y for Info. Soc’y 543 (2008)	31
American National Standards Institute, <i>Lawfully Authorized Electronic Surveillance</i> , Joint Standard ANSI/J-STD/025B, TIA/ATIS, Aug. 2003	21
Application, <i>In re Application of the United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2010) (No. 10-mj-00990)	8, 10
<i>AT&T 3G Microcell – Wireless Signal Booster</i> , AT&T	13
AT&T, <i>Milestones in AT&T History</i>	19
Cisco, <i>Cisco Visual Networking Index: Global Mobile Data Traffic Forecast Update, 2010-2015</i> (2012)	12
Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act, 14 FCC Rcd. 16794 (1999) (“Third Report and Order”)	23
Computer Crime & Intellectual Property Section, Dept. of Justice, <i>Retention Periods of Major Cellular Service Providers</i> (Aug. 2010)	10
CTIA: The Wireless Association, <i>The Wireless Industry Facts: An Independent Review</i> (Aug. 2010)	20
CTIA: The Wireless Association, <i>Wireless Quick Facts</i>	14
Debra Cassens Weiss, <i>Chief Justice Roberts Admits He Doesn’t Read the Computer Fine Print</i> , A.B.A. J. (Oct. 20, 2010)	29
Florencia Marotta-Wurgler, <i>Will Increased Disclosure Help? Evaluating the Recommendations of the ALI’s “Principles of the Law of Software Contracts,”</i> 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 165 (2011)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 103-827, pt. 1 (1994)	20
Harris Interactive, <i>Mobile Privacy: A User’s Perspective</i> (Mar. 4, 2011)	24, 25
Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Privacy in Context: Technology, Policy, and the Integrity of Social Life</i> (2009)	26
Janice Y. Tsai et al., <i>Location-Sharing Technologies: Privacy Risks and Controls</i> (2010)	25
Janice Y. Tsai et al., <i>The Effect of Online Privacy Information on Purchasing Behavior: An Experimental Study</i> , 22 Info. Sys. Research 254 (2011)	28
John M. Chapin & William H. Lehr, <i>Mobile Broadband Growth, Spectrum Scarcity, and Sustainable Competition</i> , 39th Res. Conf. on Comm., Info. & Internet Pol’y (Sept. 23, 2011)	12
John R. Quain, <i>Changes to OnStar’s Privacy Terms Rile Some Users</i> , N.Y. Times Blog: Wheels (Sept. 22, 2011)	26

Jon Leibowitz, Chairman, Fed. Trade. Comm’n, Introductory Remarks at the FTC Privacy Roundtable (Dec. 7, 2009).....	28
Joseph Turow et al., <i>The Federal Trade Commission and Consumer Privacy in the Coming Decade</i> , 3 I/S: J.L. & Pol’y for Info. Soc’y 723 (2007)	30
Li B, Tan YK, Dempster AG, <i>Using Two Global Positioning System Satellites to Improve Wireless Fidelity Positioning Accuracy in Urban Canyons</i> , 5 IET Comm. 163 (2011)	13
MetroPCS, <i>Privacy Policy</i>	27, 31
Micah Sherr, et al., <i>Can They Hear Me Now? A Security Analysis of Law Enforcement Wiretaps</i> , Proc. 16th ACM Conf. on Computer & Comms. Sec. 512 (Nov. 2009).....	21, 22
Michael Benisch et al., <i>Capturing Location-Privacy Preferences: Quantifying Accuracy and User-Burden Tradeoffs</i> , 15 Personal & Ubiquitous Comp. 679 (2011)	25
Mike Y. Chen et al., <i>Practical Metropolitan-Scale Positioning for GSM Phones</i> , Ubicomp 225 (2006).....	14
Nick Bilton, Tracking File Found in iPhones, N.Y. Times (Apr. 20, 2011)	26
Paul A Zandbergen, <i>Accuracy of iPhone Locations: A Comparison of Assisted GPS, WiFi and Cellular Positioning</i> , 13 Transactions GIS 5 (2009)	14
Press Release, Apple, Inc., Apple Q&A on Location Data (Apr. 27, 2011)	26
Press Release, Informa Telecoms & Media, The Shape of Mobile Networks Starts to Change as Femtocells Outnumber Macrocells in US (Oct. 21, 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Sprint Corporate Security: Electronic Surveillance Manual</i> 21 (2002).....	16
Stephanie K. Pell & Christopher Soghoian, <i>Can You See Me Now?: Toward Reasonable Standards for Law Enforcement Access to Location Data that Congress Could Enact</i> , 26 Berkeley Tech. L.J. (forthcoming Mar. 2012).....	9, 14, 16, 23
T-Mobile, <i>Privacy Policy</i>	27, 31
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) (No. 10-1259).....	17
<i>Verizon Wireless Law Enforcement Resource Team</i> 25 (Apr. 20, 2009)	11
Vikram Chandrasekhar & Jeffrey G. Andrews, <i>Femtocell Networks: A Survey</i> , 46 Comm. Maga., IEEE 59 (2008).....	12

White House, <i>Consumer Data Privacy in a Networked World: A Framework for Protecting Privacy and Promoting Innovation in the Global Digital Economy</i> 15 (2012)	26
Whitfield Diffie & Susan Landau, <i>Communications Surveillance: Privacy and Security at Risk</i> , 52 Comm. ACM 11 (2009)	9
<i>Wireless Carrier Policies for Exigent Situations</i> , NINA 2010 9-1-1 Conf. & Trade Show 12 (June 8, 2010)	11
Zev J. Eigen, <i>Empirical Studies of Contract</i> , Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. (forthcoming 2012)	29
